
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Andrew Holgate, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Martin White, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

19 January 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 25th January, 2018 at Llys 
Jasmine, Jasmine Crescent, Mold, Clwyd, CH7 1TP. to consider the following items

Members are asked to note the venue for the meeting.  Car parking is limited 
so attendees may need to park in the public pay and display car park off 
Clayton Road. 

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 16 November and 13 December 2017.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

Public Document Pack



2

4 NORTH WALES POPULATION ASSESSMENT REGIONAL PLAN (Pages 
17 - 140)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To review and approve the draft North Wales Population 
Assessment Regional Plan

5 SOCIAL SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 (Pages 141 - 146)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide Members the opportunity to review and scrutinise 
key variances in revenue expenditure

6 TRANSITION (Pages 147 - 184)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide Members with information in relation to Transition 
Services

7 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 185 
- 190)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



1

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 NOVEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 16 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, 
Andrew Holgate, Kevin Hughes, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ian 
Smith and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: David Healey (for Cindy Hinds) and Patrick 
Heesom (for Rita Johnson)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Martin White

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager, Children and 
Workforce;  Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning; Older 
People’s Strategy Co-ordinator; Safeguarding Unit Service Manager, and Early 
Years and Family Support Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

28. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 were received.

Matters Arising

Minute number 21: Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  - in response to 
a query by Councillor Hilary McGuill concerning patient and GP forums, the 
Social & Health Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that Gareth Bowdler 
had been invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 13 
December, and that she would send a follow up email to Jane Bryant 
requesting  information on which GP practices still held the Forums.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 were received.

Matters Arising

Minute number 23: Care Sector Updat
[...]
lor Ian Smith asked who decided if a DOLS assessment was 
appropriate.  Officers  confirmed that the provider makes an application for a 
Best Interest Assessment.  

Councillor Kevin Hughes asked what arrangements were in place to 
deal with cases of child sexual exploitation and  online sexual exploitation.  
The Safeguarding Unit Service Manager advised that Flintshire had a Child 
Sexual Exploitation Panel which worked  closely with the Police ONYX team.  
She reported that work was also ongoing in schools and Flintshire was 
leading the way in the field of work on Child Sexual Exploitation and was 
being followed by other regions.     

In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill the Chief 
Officer confirmed that DOLS assessments do not have an impact on Delayed 
Transfer of Care in Flintshire.

Page 6



5

Referring to the Child Protection Register and pre-birth conferences, 
the Senior Manager, Children and Workforce advised that funding had been 
secured from the Welsh Government to work with and support  women who 
had repeat pregnancies which then resulted in the child being placed for  
adoption within the County.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the information in relation to the Flintshire Safeguarding Unit for 
the period 1 April 2016 to 31  March 2017 be noted;

(b) That the additional data available from 1 April 2017 to 31 October 2017 
for the Safeguarding Unit be noted;

(c) That the increase in activity across all parts of the Safeguarding Unit be 
noted;

(d) That the Committee was satisfied that safeguarding provision within the 
County is robust; and 

31. FREE CHILDCARE OFFER 

The Early Years and Family Support Manager introduced a report to 
provide an update on the free Childcare offer programme and to seek 
agreement  to extend the offer to other areas of Flintshire.  She provided 
background information and advised that a bespoke system had been built in 
Flintshire to link in with existing systems, citing Flying Start and  School 
Admi
[...]
and when put to the vote this was agreed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; 

Page 9



8

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
as the need arises; and

(c) That the Facilitator provides  feedback to the Constitution and 
Democratic Services Committee that the Social & Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee supports meetings remaining on a Thursday 
morning and afternoon at 10.00 a.m. and 2.00 p.m. 

35. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.48 pm)

…………………………
Chair

  

Page 10



1

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 13 December 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman,  Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, 
Andrew Holgate, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, 
Ian Smith, Martin White, and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor: David Healey (for Andy Dunbobbin) 

APOLOGIES: Chief Officer (Social Services)

ALSO PRESENT:   Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer.  Mr 
Richard Hayward, from  Wales Audit Office was also present to observe the 
meeting as part of the ongoing Overview and Scrutiny review 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Senior Manager, Children and Workforce; Senior Manager Integrated 
Services Lead Adults/Early Years, Senior Cluster Co-ordinator & Partnership 
Head (FCC/BCUHB).
(For minute no.37) Mr. Rob Smith, Area Director East, Nikki Palin, Team Leader 
RN, and Dr. Gareth Bowdler, Area Medical Director East.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Se
[...]
 by Councillor Cindy Hinds it was agreed that a 
representative of the Ambulance Service would be invited to attend the meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 14 June 2018.

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce referred to the annual 
Director’s letter and said proposals would be brought to the meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 29 March 2018.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
as the need arises; 

(c) That a joint meeting of the Social & Health and Education and Youth 
Committees be arranged as soon as possible; and

(d) That a representative of the Ambulance Service be invited to attend the 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 14 June 2018.

40. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am) 

…………………………
Chair 

  

Page 16



 
SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 25th January 2018 

Report Subject North Wales Population Assessment Regional Plan

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author Chief Officer Social Services

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The North Wales Population Assessment Regional Plan is the joint area plan 
which fulfils the Local Authority’s duties outlined within the Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) 2014 Act and the Care and Support (Area Planning) (Wales) 
Regulations 2017.

On April 1st 2017, The North Wales Population Assessment was published. The 
aim of the document is to assess the care and support needs of people in North 
Wales, including their carers. The six regional Local authorities worked together 
with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) and Public Health Wales 
to produce the assessment.  In response t
[...]
-Access-Team.aspx
http://www.conwy.gov.uk/en/Resident/Social-Care-and-Wellbeing/Contact-us/Single-Point-of-Access-SPOA/Conwy-Access-Team.aspx
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/resident/health-and-social-care/adults-and-older-people/single-point-of-access.aspx
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/resident/health-and-social-care/adults-and-older-people/single-point-of-access.aspx
http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Social-Services/Social-Services.aspx
http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Social-Services/Social-Services.aspx
http://www.wrexham.gov.uk/english/council/social_services/SocialServices.htm
http://www.northwalessafeguardingboard.wales/


This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUINTY 

Date of Meeting Thursday, January 25th 2018 

Report Subject Social Services Revenue Budget 2017/18 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services) 

Type of Report Operational.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 14th 
December 2017, considered Social Services Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2017/18(Month 7) report.

The Corporate Resources O&S Committee requested that the Social and Health 
Care Overview provide scrutiny   of three areas of overspend within Adult services. 
Specifically 

 Mental Health / Residential Care Placements
 Resources and Regulated Services (disabilities) 
 Safeguarding Unit  

The total overspend for the combined 3 areas are:
Service 2017/18 Budget 

£(m)
Month 7 Variance 

£(m)
Mental Health / Residential Care 
Placements

1.127 0.298

Resources & Regulated 
Services

19.744 0.320

Safeguarding Unit 0.810 0.114

Total: 21.681 0.732

The report provides an explanation of the current budget position, informs 
members on the influences in relation to overspend by service area, and details 
planned actions to manage the overspend through possible budget realignment to 
meet known service pressure, and other measures.
Scrutiny Commi
[...]

independence and a reduced level of risk, as a result the cost of the 
package reduces.   

1.06 The model of MH support in Flintshire is community based. A previous 
report to this Scrutiny Committee detailed the work of the community MH 
teams.   

Page 142



1.07 In summary the budget is insufficient to meet current service demands.
In order to address the variances in MH budget consideration is being 
given to a budget realignment.   

1.08 Resources & Regulated Services
 Budget £19.744m 
 Projected Overspend £0.320m (this position significantly improved 

at Month 8 by £0.118m to a reduced projected overspend of 
£0.202m)

1.09 This area is made up of a number of direct care and support services 
including, 24 hour supported living for people with learning disabilities, this 
is both in house and externally purchased care, direct payments for people 
with a learning disability, as well as work and day opportunities for people 
and Glanrafon day centre.

1.10 People with a learning disability are living longer however, their needs are 
more complex in nature. Many individuals have complex behavioural 
support needs as well as complex health conditions, Disability services 
currently support in the region of 425 people with varying degrees of 
complexity and age range.

1.11 As a result of the Social Service and Well-being (Wales) Act, there are 
increasing numbers of people who are now eligible for support.  In order to 
try and manage the demands and to reduce costs, we have significantly 
increased direct payments as a way of delivering the service more 
efficiently, and starting to embed the progression model, providing “just 
enough” support.

1.12 Members will be aware that the day and work opportunities service is 
moving to an Alternative Delivery Model. The transfer will take place on 1st 
February, this is later than anticipated, so the revised contract start date is 
a contributing factor to the overall budget pressure. There is an expected 
longer t
[...]
Health Act 1983 and Court of Protection 
application costs.  This reduced to 2 Social Workers and 0.5 FTE Solicitor, 
as well as the Section 12 Doctor costs and Court of Protect costs from 
2016/17 onwards. 

1.20 At the time it was felt the initial number of DoLS applications would be 
processed in 2015/16 and the rate of applications would reduce or stabilise 
from 2016/17 onwards. However, this anticipated reduction in demand has 
not materialised, in 2016/17 377 DoLS Applications were received (a 48% 
increase on 2015/16) and applications rates are similar for 2017/18.  

1.21 As a result of the increased demand, it has not been possible to reduce 
the number of Social Workers and the Section 12 Doctor costs, Court of 
Protection costs and additional Advocacy costs have resulted in an annual 
overspend of £0.110m.

1.22 The DoLS service are also extending their workload to encompass 
Community DoLS and this is being managed within existing resources.

1.23 To manage the budget the Adult Services part of the Safeguarding Unit 
has been restructured and processes streamlined for both DoLS and Adult 
Safeguarding.  As a result the headcount has been reduced by 1 Full Time 
Equivalent (FTE) as of January 2018.  This will be a saving of £0.057m per 
annum.

Page 144



1.24 In summary, the additional costs associated with the Supreme Court ruling 
were mitigated in 2014.  However, the true cost of the ruling has been 
£0.110m per annum greater than anticipated.  Whilst demand continues to 
rise, the service has taken action to streamline processes and reduce 
headcount.  Projected overspends are also being addressed by way of 
budget pressure submissions which are being included within the 2018/19 
budget considerations.

1.25 General Comments
There continues to be regular and robust detailed analysis undertaken on 
all budgets lines with Adult Services, meetings are undertaken jointly with 
managers at all levels and these include finance officers.

1.26 Other areas
[...]
e:  Susie Lunt – 01352 701407
                     Jane Davies – 01352 702503
E-mail: susie.lunt@flintshire.gov.uk
             jane.m.davies@flintshire.gov.uk 

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Forensic – High risk individuals with a mental disorder, who may display 
and or carryout offending behaviours.    
 

7.02 Learning Disability - Is person with reduced intellectual ability for 
example a person could have Downs Syndrome or autism

7.03 Looked After Children - Looked After Children are children and young 
people who are in public care and looked after by the state. This includes 
those who are subject to a care order or temporarily classed as looked 
after on a planned basis for short breaks or respite care. The term is also 
used to describe ‘accommodated’ children and young people who are 
looked after on a voluntary basis at the request of, or by agreement with, 
their parents.

7.04 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) - The Safeguards were 
introduced in April 2009 to provide legal protection for vulnerable people 
who are in care homes or hospital and who lack the mental capacity to 
consent to be in the care setting.

7.05 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) – Member of staff working 37 hours per week.

Page 146

mailto:susie.lunt@flintshire.gov.uk
mailto:jane.m.davies@flintshire.gov.uk


SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Thursday, 25th January 2018

Report Subject Transition Team

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

  This report provides information to Scrutiny Committee on the function and 
purpose, of the Transition Team for young people with Disabilities in Flintshire. 
The report uses case examples to illustrate how the Team works and to 
demonstrate the positive outcomes delivered for young people.  The report also 
identifies key challenges for the Service where there are increasing numbers of 
younger
[...]
s and 
Complaints

To consider the Annual Report. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

P
age 190


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	minutes Social & Health OSC 13.12.17 draft (Englsh)

	4 North Wales Population Assessment Regional Plan
	Enc. 1 for North Wales Population Assessment Regional Plan
	Enc. 2 for North Wales Population Assessment Regional Plan
	Enc. 3 for North Wales Population Assessment Regional Plan

	5 Social Services Revenue Budget 2017/18
	6 Transition
	Enc. 1 for Transition
	Enc. 2 for Transition

	8 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Llys Jasmine, Jasmine Crescent, 
Mold, Clwyd, CH7 1TP. on Thursday, 25 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Cindy Hinds, 
Andrew Holgate, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Martin White, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillor Gladys Healey

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager, Children and 
Workforce;  Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning; Senior Manager 
– Integrated Services and Lead Adults, Service Manager Disabilities, and 
Finance Manager  

IN ATTENDANCE:  Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Ian Smith declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
5 – Social Services Revenue Budget 2017/18.

42. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017 were received.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were received.

Matters Arising

Minute number 37: In response to a request from Councillor Hilary 
McGuill, Officers agreed to provide further information on the contact number for 
Children’s Services.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

43. NORTH WALES POPULATION ASSESSMENT REGIONAL PLAN

The Chief Officer (Social Services)  introduced the report to review and 
approve the draft North Wales Population Assessment Regional Plan.  He 
provided background information and advised that local authorities and Health 
Boards were required to produce a joint area plan in response to the population 
assessment by 1 April 2018.  



The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations as detailed in the 
report concerning the regional priorities, response to population assessment 
chapters and core themes, and the overall findings.  He gave a presentation on 
the North Wales Regional Plan which covered the following key areas:

 Children and young people
 Older people
 health, physical disability and sensory impairments 
 learning disabilities
 Mental health and substance misuse 
 Carers
 violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence
 secure estate
 Veterans
 housing and homelessness
 Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD)  

The Chair thanked the Chief Officer for his presentation and invited 
questions.

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked what support was available for families 
who found themselves in a crisis situation because they were caring for an  older 
relative who was suffering with dementia and was neither in hospital or a nursing 
home.  She also referred to ASD and the need for early intervention and asked at 
what age children could be medicated..  The Chief Officer advised that a medical 
assessment was undertaken on the individual and but there was no specific age 
when this was carried out.

The Chief Officer explained that the Authority proactively supported people 
with dementia and referred to the respite provision and domiciliary care support 
services provided  to help families to cope.  The Senior Manager – Integrated 
Services and Lead Adults advised that the Authority also funded the North East 
Wales Carers Information Service which provided Crisis Careline Information  for 
carers and referred to the ‘bridging the gap’ scheme.   

Councillor Carol Ellis commented on the developing issue of 
homelessness and commented on the shortage of suitable accommodation, the 
impact this had on the behaviour of children, and the mental health of parents.

In response to a concern raised by Councillor Kevin Hughes regarding an 
increase on the number of children on the Child Protection Register, the Chief 
Officer explained that the 9% increase referred to in the report was regional and 
that there was a national increase in Wales.  The Senior Manager, Children and 
Workforce,  advised that the increase was due in part to a greater awareness 
amongst agencies around safeguarding and child protection issues and to early 
intervention.  He also referred to a project which was about to commence to 
support mothers who had repeat pregnancies and were unable to care for their 
children.  

Councillor Kevin Hughes commented on the issue of online bullying and 
the need to inform and work closely with schools to support pupils.  He also 



referred to the need to work with schools to promote healthy living and address 
the issue of obesity.  Councillor Christine Jones and the Chief Officer gave an 
assurance  that both  matters were addressed within the Authority’s Safeguarding 
policy.  The Senior Manager – Integrated Services and Lead Adults also 
commented on the work undertaken with professionals in the Health sector 
regarding  tackling obesity in young people and early intervention with parents.  
She also confirmed that childhood obesity was a Public Health priority.  

Councillor Cindy Hinds commented on the need for a broader knowledge 
about autism and mental health issues and earlier recognition within Education 
settings.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin referred to the action to support older people 
with complex needs and conditions including dementia and commented on the 
need to also support veterans.  The Chief Officer acknowledged the point made 
and explained that support was provided for people under the age of 65 and that 
Flintshire was the only Authority in North Wales to offer such support services.

In response to a query by Councillor Rita Johnson officers advised that the 
out of hours service provided mental assessment services and emergency out of 
hours contact and support services for mental health issues.  

Councillor Hilary McGuill expressed concerns on the impact that the local  
prison service had on local hospitals and cited increased  delays in waiting times 
for appointments and treatment at Wrexham Maelor as an example.  Councillor 
Carol Ellis commented on the need for additional funding to be provided to meet 
the cost of treating individuals from the prison service.  The Chief Officer agreed 
to raise the Committee’s concerns regarding the impact on Flintshire residents 
with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recommends approval of the draft North Wales 
Population Assessment Regional Plan; and 

(b) That the Committee meets the challenges of delivering services in the 
current financial climate  



44. SOCIAL SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report to review and 
scrutinise key variances in revenue expenditure.  He provided background 
information and advised that the report provided an explanation of the current 
budget position, the influences in relation to overspend by service area, and the 
planned actions to manage the overspend through possible budget realignment 
to meet known service pressure and other measures.  The Chief Officer gave an 
overview of the financial monitoring within the following three areas of adult 
services, as detailed in the report.

Mental Health/residential care placements

Councillor Dave Mackie queried the cost of a mental health placements 
and the figures within 1.05 of the report.  Officers explained that the cost of 
mental health placements would fluctuate  depending on the level of support 
required and included a range of placements both short and longer term.  Officers 
referred to the success with rehabilitating individuals, resulting in reduced costs 
for packages.  Officers also explained that joint funded placements with the 
Health service could be complex.    Work was done on a recovery model to 
support individuals to less restrictive and supervised independence. The Service 
Manager, Disabilities,  reiterated the success of working with people to enable 
them to make progress. The Chief Officer advised that the budget was insufficient 
to meet current service demands and to address the variances in the mental  
health budget consideration was being given to a budget realignment.  He added 
that due to the growing demands on the service and the complex needs one 
placement could significantly impact the budget.

In response to a question from  Councillor Hilary McGuill regarding crisis 
situations and whether Health took ownership, the Senior Manager Integrated 
Services and Lead Adults confirmed that feedback was that Health and Social 
Services both acted as quickly as possible.   

The Chief Officer referred to areas of corresponding underspends and said 
that the department would seek to align this matter.

Councillor  Carol Ellis expressed her concerns regarding the further 
budget savings identified of £0.450m at Stage 1 and 0.982 at Stage 2.  

The Committee recognised that the  implications of pressures on Health 
was also an important factor, with placements being funded jointly between 
Health and Social Services.   In addition there was an  increase in the numbers 
eligible for support as a result of the Social Services and Well-being Wales Act. 
 Councillor Carol Ellis commented  that the Mental Health/residential care 
placements could put the Council in a similar position to the one with  Out of 
County Placements a few years ago.

The Committee  accepted the budget position  as a result of the above 
explanations. 



Resources and Regulated Services 

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the overspend which he felt was 
not significant and said that due to the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) 
Act there had been an increase in the number of people who were eligible for 
support.  He also commented on the delay in the transfer of the day and work 
opportunities service in moving to an Alternative Delivery Model which was also a 
contributing factor to the overall budget pressure.  He said that the current figure 
of 1.62% seemed a reasonable variance considering the size of the budget.  

Councillor Carol Ellis reiterated that the impact of the Social Services and 
Well Being (Wales) Act should be recognised as a significant factor as there were 
statutory requirements bot no additional funding.  

Safeguarding Unit

The Chief Officer referred to the increase in the number of Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) which had resulted in an annual overspend.  He said 
that the DoLS service were also extending their workload to encompass 
Community DoLS and that whilst demand  continued to  rise the service had 
taken action to streamline processes and reduce headcount.  Projected 
overspends were being addressed by way of budget pressure submissions and 
he advised that a budget pressure of £100k had been put forward for 2018/19 
which was subject to approval as part of the budget considerations.   

Councillor Carol Ellis expressed concern that there was no additional 
funding for the increase in provision of the DoLS service which was a statutory 
requirement.

Councillor Dave Mackie commented that the Service had recognised the 
need for  additional funding at an early stage and had raised the issue with 
Cabinet although it had been difficult to estimate accurately how much funding 
would be required at that time.  

 Referring to the Child Protection Register and pre-birth conferences, the 
Senior Manager, Children and Workforce advised that funding had been secured 
from the Welsh Government to work with and support  women who had repeat 
pregnancies which then resulted in the child being placed for  adoption within the 
County.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the information provided in the report be accepted; and  

(b) That the Committee reports back to the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and to Cabinet. 

45. TRANSITION

The Senior Manager – Integrated Services and Lead Adults introduced a 
report to provide information on the function and purpose of the Transition Team 



for young people with Disabilities in Flintshire.  She advised that the report used 
case examples to illustrate how the Team worked and to demonstrate positive 
outcomes delivered for young people.  The report also identified key challenges 
for the Service where there are increasing numbers of younger people with 
complex needs.  The Senior Manager invited the Service Manager, Disability, 
Progression and Recovery, to present the case studies.

Councillor Dave Mackie queried the costs for residential and non-
residential placements and expressed concerns around the proposed increase in 
placement costs in the future.  He referred to the information provided in the 
report which gave an example of college placement costs and asked if a 
comparative data on local residential and non-residential provision could be 
provided.  Councillor Mackie also asked about respite provision.   The Senior 
Manager – Integrated Services and Lead Adults explained that if a young person 
went to a local college respite could be provided through a variety of ways.

In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill concerning the 
payment of Direct Payments to young people who attend a residential college, 
the Service Manager, Disability, Progression and Recovery, explained that the 
only Direct Payment the young person received was for respite during the 
Summer holiday period.

Councillor McGuill asked if the Service was working with Northop 
Horticultural College and Deeside College to provide out of hours activities and 
fund this as an internal service.  The Service Manager, Disability, Progression 
and Recovery, explained that the Service was working with Northop College to 
develop ways to reduce costs and advised that the College had agreed to employ 
a person which would reduce the amount of personal care which the Service 
would have to provide to support students..

In response to a further question from Councillor McGuill regarding sex 
education, the Service Manager, Disability, Progression and Recovery, explained 
that Community Nurses generally had the expertise and resources to provide sex 
education to young people in colleges and schools.

Councillor Marion Bateman commented that there should not be a 

financial benefit for the parents of young people who go to residential college.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin commented on the 21st Century Schools 
programme and said there was a need to look at the education strategy 
alongside the transition strategy.  

In response to the comments and concerns raised by Members the Chief 
Officer explained that the Authority had done all it could to encourage young 
people, parents, to use the local colleges and facilities but ultimately  individuals 
had freedom of choice.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the purpose of the Transition Service be noted; and 

(b) That the Committee recognised the action taken to reduce local college 
costs and encourage further efforts to achieve more resilience within the 
21 Century Schools Programme.



46. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Kevin Hughes provided feedback on his positive visit to 
Marleyfield House and drew attention to a recent article which had appeared in 
the local press which had highlighted the homely and friendly environment and 
community spirit enjoyed by service users.

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.

47. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme and advised that 
Out of County Placements would be an agenda item for consideration by the 
Committee at the meeting to be held on 29 March 2018.  She also advised that it 
had been agreed that a joint meeting of the Social & Health and Education & 
Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committees had been arranged on 24 May 2018.

In response to a request from the Committee, the Facilitator agreed to 
contact the Facilitator for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to arrange a joint meeting before the departure of the Chief Officer 
(Community and Enterprise) at the end of April 2018.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

48. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance and no members of the 
public.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.05 pm)

Chair


